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Question # Question, Deviation or Extraneous Term OGS Response

1 Is it necessary to submit a bid if we are on the current contract? No, this is a Periodic Recruitment. A current contractor only needs to submit a bid if the 
contractor seeks to add a Lot and/or Region for which they currently do not have an award.

2 If we were awarded Lot 1 previously, do we need to do anything? It’s just for 
new lots/regions? Are we at risk of losing what we’ve been awarded?

No, this is a Periodic Recruitment. A current contractor only needs to submit a bid if the 
contractor seeks to add a Lot and/or Region for which they currently do not have an award.  
Current contractors are not at risk of losing Lots or Regions awarded on the original contract. 

3 Can we rebid items we have previously been awarded? No, however OGS allows for a price decrease at any time. See Appendix B, Section 17 Pricing 
(g)(iv) Special Offers/Promotions to Authorized Users.

4 If we are a current contractor, do we have to resubmit all the documents from 
the first bid if we wish to bid on new regions/lots?

In order to submit a bid in response to this Periodic Recruitment, Bidder must submit a bid as 
provided in RFP Section 5, Format and Content of Bid Submittal .

5 Is there a price escalation? Please refer to RFP Section 8.3 Price Adjustments.

6 If my company has previously been awarded a mini-bid, can the Authorized 
User rebid the contract due to the additional contractors that may be awarded? Please review the terms and conditions of the individual Mini-Bid transaction.

7
For the current contract, we were not awarded Regions because we did not 
have a facility located in the Region or adjacent Region.  Has this requirement 
been changed?

Yes, please refer to RFP Section 3.1 Qualifications of Prospective Bidders :
3c) If Bidder does not have a Service Facility located either in the region being bid on or in a 
county adjacent to the region being bid on, Bidder must indicate this in Attachment 09 and 
Bidder must provide OGS with acceptable documentation proving that it currently provides 
service on the bid opening date in the region being bid on. To qualify under this option, bidders 
must have at least one current customer, either commercial or government in the region. 
Acceptable documentation will be determined in the sole discretion of OGS, and may include, 
but is not limited to, account references, contracts with other entities, or purchase orders for the 
region.  OGS reserves the right to request additional documentation to determine Bidder’s 
ability to service the region being bid on.
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